The Group is exposed to risks from the defined benefit plan, from the longevity of the
member's lives, interest and salary growth rates as well as investment risk on the return of
the plan assets. The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the
reporting period is 27.4 years (2022: 27.6 years).

 The following actuarial assumptions have been used to determine the defined benefit
obligation as at 31 December:

AASB 119.144 Actuarial Assumptions
   2023 2022
 Discount rate  8.13% 9.02%
 Future salary increases  2.5% 2.5%
 Life expectancy for current pensioners
 - Male  20.0 20.0
 - Female   22.5 22.5
 Life expectancy for members retiring in 20 years
 - Male  19.5 19.5
 - female  22.0 22.0

 MA Australis Limited
31 December 2023

Page | 84

 26.  Employee benefits (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis
AASB 119.145(b)
(c) The following sensitivity analysis for both 2023 and 2022 is based on changing the

individual key assumptions and holding all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity
analysis may not be representative of actual impacts as it is unlikely that a change in any
one assumption would occur in isolation.

AASB 119.145(a)   Impact on defined
benefit obligation

   2023 2022
   $’000 $’000
 Discount rate
 - increase 1%  (92) (89)
 - decrease 1%  97 95
 Future salary increases
 - increase 2%  197 184
 - decrease 2%  (186) (179)
 Life expectancy of male pensioners
 - Increase by 1 year  253 258
 - Decrease by 1 year  (249) (256)
 Life expectancy of female pensioners
 - Increase by 1 year  255 256

 - Decrease by 1 year  (248) (253)

 Accounting Policy

AASB 119.9,
11(b) Short-term benefits

Salaries and wages, annual leave and other shorter-term benefits are considered to be
short-term benefits when it is expected to be wholly settled within 12-months of the related
service being provided.  They are recognised as expenses as the employee service is
provided and the liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be paid.

AASB 119.155 Long-term benefits
This relates to employee benefits that are not expected to be wholly settled within 12-
months of the related service being provided.  Provisions for long service leave and other

[…]

receivable as at 31 December 2023 because the amount receivable will be dependent on
the arbitration process.

 Accounting Policy
 when assessing the possible outcomes of legal claims filed against the Group, the Group

relied on the opinions of its legal advisors. These assessments by the legal advisors are
based on their professional judgment. Since the results of the claims will be determined by
the courts, the outcomes could be different from the assessments.

 MA Australis Limited
31 December 2023

Page | 118

40.  Prior period Restatement 29
AASB 108.49(a) During the year the Group identified that historically some government grants that related

to capital expenditure had incorrectly been recognised immediately in the income
statement, rather than being deferred and recognised as income over the life of the
associated asset.  Accordingly, other income in prior periods had been overstated, and
the government grants liability understated.  The error has been corrected by restating
each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period as follows:

AASB 108.49(b)(i)
AASB 108.49(c) Balance sheet as at 1 January 2022 As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

balance
  $’000 $’000 $’000
 Government grants (current) 526 49 575
 Total current liabilities 15,470 49 15,421

 Government grants (non-current) 1,518 475 1,993
 Total non-current liabilities 40,984 475 41,423

 Total Liabilities 56,320 524 56,844

 Net Assets 16,726 (524) 16,202

 Retained Earnings 4,542 (524) 4,018
 Total Equity attributable to shareholders of

MA Australis Limited
16,587 (524) 16,063

 Total Equity  16,726 (524) 16,202

AASB 108.49(b)(i) Balance sheet as at 31 December 2022
 Government grants (current) 857 56 913
 Total current liabilities 17,120 56 17,176

 Government grants (non-current) 1,607 419 2,026
 Total non-current liabilities 42,142 419 42,561

 Total Liabilities 29,262 475 59,737

 Net Assets 19,902 (475) 19,427

 Retained Earnings 3,825 (475) 3,350
 Total Equity attributable to shareholders of

MA Australis Limited
19,744 (475) 19,269

 Total Equity  19,902 (475) 19,427

AASB 108.49(b)(i) Statement of Comprehensive income for year ended 31 December 2022

 Other income  3,529 49 3,578
 Operating Profit 4,902 49 4,951
 Profit before income tax from continuing

operations
 49 2,281

 Profit from continuing operations 1,593 49 1,642
 Profit for the period 1,577 49 1,626

 Total Comprehensive income  3,620 49 3,669

AASB
108.49(B)(ii) The correction of this error had no material impact on the basic and diluted earnings per

share and no impact on the operating, investing, or financing cash flow presented for
2022.

29 This prior period restatement has no impact on income tax or deferred taxes as the government grants are not assessable for

tax purposes.  If a restatement also impacts tax balances, the impacts on those line items should also be included in the
above disclosures.

 MA Australis Limited
31 December 2023

Page | 119

41.  Events After the End of the Reporting Period